
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 30th July, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Licensing Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 April, 2014 
 

4 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To consider the minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 

5 Special Saturation Policy   (Pages 23 - 50) 

6 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates (Vice-Chair), Miss Cooper, Eastwood, Hambleton, 

Mrs Heames, Miss Mancey, Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Welsh, Wemyss, Wilkes, 
Williams, Mrs Williams, Mrs Winfield (Chair) and Woolley 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Licensing Committee - 10/04/14 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Trevor Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Eastwood, Miss Mancey, Mrs Simpson, Tagg and Mrs Winfield 

 
 

4. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Bailey, Mrs Heames and Williams 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on  26 

September, 2013 be agreed as a correct record subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor Chloe Mancey’s  apologies. 

 
7. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- (i)  That, the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 

26 September, 2013 be agreed as a correct record 
subject to the inclusion of Councillors’ Eastwood and 
Mrs Winfield being in attendance.  
 

(ii) That, the minutes of the Sub-Committees held on 3 
(two hearings) and 4 December, 2013 be agreed as 
correct records. 

 
(iii) That, the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 23 

January, 2013 be held as a correct record subject to 
the inclusion of Councillors’ Eastwood and Mrs 
Heames being in attendance.  

 
8. ALCOHOL AND VAT BRIEFING NOTE  

 
Members considered a Briefing Note on the Sale of Alcohol at below duty plus VAT.   
 
The Strategy was launched by the Government in March, 2012 aiming to reshape the 
Approach to alcohol.  It is targeted at harmful and hazardous consumers and limit the 
impact on responsible consumers. 
 
A copy of the Strategy was attached to the report. 
 

Resolved:-  That the report be received.  
 

9. DEREGULATION BRIEFING NOTE  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee - 10/04/14 
 

2 

Consideration was given to a Report on the Deregulation Bill and six amendments 
that had been made: 

• Changes to the number of TENS permitted per year 

• Abolishment of Personal Licences 

• Liqueur Confectionery sales now permitted to under 16’s 

• Late night refreshment exemptions 

• Report loss or theft of as licence 

• Exhibition of films in community premises.   
 
During the consultation, suggestions had been made to further develop the and 
tighten system on Personal Li
[...]
 
 
 

  

Chair 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee - 04/06/14 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Simpson and White 

 
 

1. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE - LONDON ROAD, 

TAVERN, NEWCASTLE  

 
 

Having taken into account the licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and also the fact 
that Staffordshire Police requested a review of the premise licence to promote the 
licensing objectives relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Protection of Children from Harm.   
 
The Committee have considered those licensing objectives in the light of what has 
been said and have listened to the arguments and are persuaded that, in the light of 
the evidence before it, it is appropriate to take steps to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are promoted.  In considering which of its powers to invoke, the 
Committee had regard to the guidance at 11.19 and 11.20 which indicates that the 
Committee should seek to establish the cause of the concerns that the 
representations identify and that the remedial action taken should generally be 
directed at the cause and be no more than appropriate and proportionate.  In 
particular where the cause of the identified problem relates to poor management 
decisions, the Committee may consider the appropriate action. 
 
It has been brought to the Committee’s attention that certain criminal activity that may 
arise in connection with licensed premises should be treated as particularly serious 
and in this case the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minor’s was 
specifically referred to. In fact the guidance at 11.26 to 11.28 deals with this matter 
 
The Police stated in evidence that the sale of alcohol to underage persons had 
occurred on three occasions and t
[...]
e licence holder 
and the DPS to prove that the premises can trade responsibly. 
 
However, criminal activity has taken place within the premises and therefore the 
Committee are disposed to: 
 

1. Suspend the premise licence for a period of one month to enable the 
premises to 
embed the remedial actions proposed by the DPS. 

 
2. In addition the Committee warn the licence holder and the DPS that any 

further breach of licence conditions could result in a further review of the 
premise licence and possible revocation thereof. 

 
A written decision will be issued to that effect. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 

Chair 

 

Page 16



Licensing Sub-Committee - 23/06/14 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 23rd June, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Winfield  – in the Chair 

 
Councillors  Eastwood and Hambleton 

 
 

1. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE - THE CREWE ARMS 

HOTEL  

Having taken into account the Licensing Act 2003 and the guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Act, the Council’s statement of licensing policy and also the fact that 

Environmental Health have requested a review of the premises licence to promote the 

licensing objective relating to public nuisance and Staffordshire Police have made 

representations to promote the objective relating to the prevention of crime and 

disorder and other persons have also made representations to promote the objective 

relating to public nuisance. 

The Committee has considered those licensing objectives in the light of what has been 

said and has listened to the arguments and is persuaded that, in the light of the 

evidence before it, it is appropriate to take steps to ensure that the licensing objectives 

are promoted. In considering which of its powers to invoke the Committee had regard to 

the guidance at 11.19 and 11.20 which indicates that the Committee should seek to 

establish the cause of the concerns that the representations identify and that the 

remedial action taken should generally be directed at the causes and be no more than 

appropriate and proportionate. In particular where the cause of the identified problem 

relates to poor management decisions the Committee may consider appropriate action. 

Environmental Health brought the review on the basis that the premises had contravened 

the requirement of the Licensing Act by playing amplified live music and recorded music 

at an excessive volume both before 2300 hours and on a number of occasions after 

midnight and into the early hours of the morning in contravention of the times that the 

premises licence authorised the carrying out of licensable activities, and also issues 

relating to the management of patrons using the exterior parts of the premises in 

connection with noise, litter, glass and vomiting. Other persons residing in close proximity 

to the premises supported these assertions. Staffordshire Police similarly became 

involved after having received a complaint in July 2013 concerning an allegation that the 

premises was carrying out licensable activities in breach of the premises licence. 

Environmental Health stated in evidence that from as early as April 2013 they had 

been in discussions with the tenant of the premises (redacted information) 

regarding the soundproofing of the Crewe Arms and also the installation of a noise 

limiter. Following an event which took place in May 2013 which went on until 23.30 

Public Document Pack

Page 17



Licensing Sub-Committee - 23/06/14 
 

2 

hours and a subsequent complaint which was received regarding noise nuisance 

the tenant was advised that live music was only permitted from Sunday to 

Thursday until 22.00 hours and on Friday and Saturday until 22.30 hours with 

recorded music to terminate at 23.00 Monday until Sunday and that if additional 

hours were required then an application to vary the licence would need to be 

made. The tenant stated that the premises licence holder (redact
[...]
be 

revoked. 

A notice will be given to this effect. 
 
 
 

  
Chair 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6Page 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

1. REPORT TITLE Special Saturation Policy 
 

Submitted by:  Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: Safer Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town Ward 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
For Members to consider whether the Special Saturation Policy - agreed at the 
Committee’s meeting held on 3rd July 2013 - is still required. 
 
Staffordshire Police will be in attendance at the meeting to provide advice and guidance 
for the Committee, as well as relevant evidence.  
 
Recommendations  
 
The Committee must decide whether  
 

a) The current Saturation Policy is still required 
 

b) The current Saturation Policy is still adequate. 
 

c) The current Saturation Policy needs to be reviewed. 
 

Reasons 
 
The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that there 
should be an evidential basis for the decision to include a Special Saturation Policy 
within the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
The guidance also states that once adopted, special policies should be reviewed 
regularly to assess whether they are still needed or whether they should be amended. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Cumulative impact is not mentioned specifically in the 2003 Act but in the 

Section 182 of the Guidance to the Act it is taken to mean the potential impact on 
the promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licenced 
premises concentrated in one area.  

 
1.2 There are currently a number of licensed premises concentrated together in one 

area that together have a detrimental impact on levels of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance and in particular violent crime in the town centre.  This being the 
case, the Council has previously satisfied itself that it is appropriate and 
necessary to include in its Licensing Policy a Special Saturation Policy. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

1.3 The Policy allows the Council to refuse new licences whenever it receives 
relevant representations about the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives 
which can be substantiated by evidence. Where such representations are 
received, applications for new premises licences or club premises certificates or 
variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused unless it can be demonstrated that the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 

 
1.4 Where representations are supported by evidence, applicants will need to clearly 

demonstrate in their operating schedule measures to address the identified 
problem of drink-related violence in the town centre and in particular will need to 
demonstrate measures to prevent binge drinking on the premises. Where no 
relevant representations are received in this connection, the application will be 
granted. 

 
1.5 The Guidance (at 13.31) states that “once adopted special policies should be 

reviewed regularly to assess whether they are needed any longer or if those 
which are contained in the special policy should be amended.” 

 
1.6 In this respect, the Guidance at 13.28 provides that the steps to be followed in 

considering whether to adopt a special policy within the statement of licensing 
policy are: 

 
(1) To identify concern about crime and disorder; public safety; publicly 

nuisance; or the protection of children from harm. 
(2) To consider whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or 

public nuisance are occurring, or whether there are activities which pose 
a threat to public safety or the protection of children from harm. 

(3) If such problems are occurring, identify whether these problems are 
being caused by the customers of the licensed premises, or that the risk 
of cumulative impact is imminent. 

(4) To identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring 
(this can involve mapping where the problems occur and identifying 
specific streets or localities where such problems arise). 

(5) To consult with those specified in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act and, 
subject to the outcome of the consultation, include and publish details of 
the special policy in the licensing policy document. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3rd July 2013 it was resolved 

that the special saturation policy be retained and reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
2.2 Representatives from Staffordshire Police will be in attendance at the meeting to 

present evidence regarding the Special Saturation Policy.   
 

3. Options 
 

3.1 The Committee can:- 
 

Page 24



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

• Retain the area as it currently stands. 

• Retain the area as it currently stands and review on a twelve monthly 
basis. 

• Opt to consider expansion or reduction of the area covered by the current 
policy subject to the necessary consultation. 

 
4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate 

Priorities 
 
4.1 The contents of this report relate to the following corporate priorities: 
 

• Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

• Creating a healthy and active community 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

5.1 ‘Cumulative Impact’ is not mentioned specifically in the 2003 Licensing Act but is 
detailed at Section 13 of the guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 
6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications for the Council relating to the retention or not 

of a Special Saturation Policy. 
 

7. Major Risks  
 
7.1 Not designating a Special Saturation Policy within the Council’s Licensing Policy 

could lead to: 
 

• An increase in serious problems of nuisance and dis
[...]
W
ak
ef
ie
ld

Le
ic
e
st
e
rs
hi
re
 -
 N
o
rt
h 
W
es
t

Le
ic
e
st
e
rs
hi
re

La
nc
as
hi
re
 -
 C
ho
rle
y

W
es
t Y
or
ks
h
ire
 -
 C
al
d
er
da
le

N
or
th
am

p
to
ns
hi
re
 -
 W
e
lli
ng
bo
ro
u
gh

C
he
sh
ire
 -
 W
ar
rin
g
to
n

S
ta
ffo
rd
sh
ire
 -
 N
ew
ca
st
le
 u
nd
er

Ly
m
e

K
en
t -
 S
w
al
e

K
en
t -
 D
ov
er

Prev Year Ending Selected Month Year Ending Selected Month

01 Jan 12 - 31 Dec 12 01 Jan 13 - 31 Dec 13

5.47 6.64Up 1.162 (21%)UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 46



Conclusion

1. Significant Success - Do we need to continue?

Cumulative Impact Zone Comparisons

Newcastle CIZ Hanley Proposed CIZ

190
228220

459

0700-2000 2100-0600

Newcastle CIZ Hanley Proposed CIZ

All Violent CrimeUNCLASSIFIED

P
age 47



2. Impact Factors

- Government Spending Plans

Conclusion

- Government Spending Plans

- Resource Demand

- Cost of Policing

- Impact in the Wider Community

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 48



Questions?Questions?

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of Sub Committee Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/04/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 04/06/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 23/06/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Special Saturation Policy
	2asaturationplan
	Newcastle Cumulative Impact Zone Review (24th July 2014)




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee - 30/07/14 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 30th July, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Cooper, Eastwood, Hambleton, Mrs Heames, 

Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Welsh, Wemyss, Wilkes, Williams, 
Mrs Williams and Woolley 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Heames. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Welsh declared an interest in relation to the meeting of the licensing 
subcommittee that had considered the review of the Crewe Arms. Cllr Welsh had 
submitted a representation in relation to this.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes be noted. 
 

5. SPECIAL SATURATION POLICY  

 
A report was submitted for Members to consider whether the Special Saturation 
Policy - agreed at the Committee’s meeting held on 3rd July 2013 - was still required. 
 
The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 stated that there 
should be an evidential basis for the decision to include a Special Saturation Policy 
within the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
The guidance also stated that once adopted, special policies should be reviewed 
regularly to assess whether they are still needed or whether they should be 
amended. 
 
A presentation in favour of the retention of the Saturation Policy was given by 
Inspector Mark Barlow from Staffordshire Police. The Committee considered the 
evidence provided and discussed the greater problems relating to anti-social 
behaviour and alcohol related crime that existed in neighbouring authorities where a 
Special Policy was not in force. The Committee agreed that the current Policy 
appeared to be working well in Newcastle. Member did however express some 
concerns regarding the information provided and requested that in the future the 
statistics relate specifically to licenced premises within the zone only.  
 
Resolved:  That the current Saturation Policy be maintained and reviewed in 
12 months.  



Licensing Committee - 30/07/14 
 

2 

 
6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 

Chair 

 


